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Proposed rules are submitted pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-5-202, 4-5-207, and 4-5-229 in lieu of a rulemaking hearing. It is the
intent of the Agency to promulgate these rules without a rulemaking hearing unless a petition requesting such hearing is filed within ninety
(90) days of the filing of the proposed rule with the Secretary of State. To be effective, the petition must be filed with the Agency and be
signed by ten (10) persons who will be affected by the amendments, or submitted by a municipality which will be affected by the
amendments, or an association of ten (10) or more members, or any standing committee of the General Assembly. The agency shall
forward such petition to the Secretary of State.

Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-229, any new fee or fee increase promulgated by state agency rule shall take effect on July 1, following
the expiration of the ninety (90) day period as provided in § 4-5-207. This section shall not apply to rules that implement new fees or fee
increases that are promulgated as emergency rules pursuant to § 4-5-208(a) and to subsequent rules that make permanent such
emergency rules, as amended during the rulemaking process. In addition, this section shall not apply to state agencies that did not, during
the preceding two (2) fiscal years, collect fees in an amount sufficient to pay the cost of operating the board, commission or entity in
accordance with § 4-29-121(b).

Agency/Board/Commission: Tennessee Public Utility Commission
Division: Utilities / Legal
Contact Person: Kelly Cashman-Grams, General Counsel
Address: 502 Deadrick Street, 4 Floor
Zip: 37243
Phone: 615-770-6856
Email: Kelly.Grams@tn.gov

Revision Type (check all that apply):
Amendment
New
XX Repeal

Rule(s) (ALL chapters and rules contained in filing must be listed here. If needed, copy and paste additional
tables to accommodate multiple chapters. Please make sure that ALL new rule and repealed rule numbers
are listed in the chart below. Please enter only ONE Rule Number/Rule Title per row.)

Chapter Number | Chapter Title

1220-04-02 Regulations for Telephone Companies
Rule Number Rule Title

1220-04-02-.04 Location of Records

1220-04-02-.05 Retention of Records

1220-04-02-.06 Data to be Filed with the Commission
1220-04-02-.07 Meter Reading Records
1220-04-02-.08 Meter Reading Intervals
1220-04-02-.09 Billing Recording Equipment
1220-04-02-.10 Customer Billing

1220-04-02-.11 Customer Deposits

1220-04-02-.12 Reasons for Denying Service
1220-04-02-.13 Customer Complaints
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1220-04-02-.14
1220-04-02-.15
1220-04-02-.16
1220-04-02-.17
1220-04-02-.18
1220-04-02-.19
1220-04-02-.20
1220-04-02-.21
1220-04-02-.22
1220-04-02-.23
1220-04-02-.24
1220-04-02-.25
1220-04-02-.26
1220-04-02-.27
1220-04-02-.28
1220-04-02-.29
1220-04-02-.30
1220-04-02-.31
1220-04-02-.32
1220-04-02-.33
1220-04-02-.34
1220-04-02-.35
1220-04-02-.36
1220-04-02-.37
1220-04-02-.38
1220-04-02-.39
1220-04-02-.41
1220-04-02-.42
1220-04-02-.55
1220-04-02-.56
1220-04-02-.58

Chapter Number

1220-04-08
Rule Number
1220-04-08-.07

1220-04-08-.13

Held Applications

Directories-Alphabetical Listing (White Pages)
Construction

Maintenance of Plant and Equipment
Grade of Service

Inter-exchange Trunks

Grounded Circuits

Selective Ringing

Switching Service

Emergency Operation

Construction Work Near Utility Facilities
Provisions for Testing

Meter and Recording Equipment Test Facilities
Accuracy Requirements

Adequacy of Service

Basic Utility Obligations

Traffic Rules

Transmission Requirements

Public Telephone Service

Interruptions of Service

Service Objectives and Surveillance Levels
Installation of Service

Operator Handled Calls

Local Dial Service

Direct Distance Dial Service

Customer Trouble Reports

Safety Program

Measured and Message Telephone Service
Regulatory Reform

Verification of Orders for Changes for Local and Long Distance Carriers
Billing Requirements for Charges on Consumer’s Telephone Bills

Chapter Title

Regulations for Local Telecommunications Providers

Rule Title

Tariff and Pricing Requirements for Competing Local Telecommunications Service

Providers — Local Service

Enhanced 911 Service Requirements after Deregulation
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Place substance of rules and other info here. Please be sure to include a detailed explanation of the changes
being made to the listed rule(s). Statutory authority must be given for each rule change. For information on
formatting rules go to

https://sos.tn.gov/products/division-publications/rulemaking-guidelines.

Chapter 1220-04-02
Regulations for Telephone Companies

1220-04-02-.04 Location of Records is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.05 Retention of Records is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.06 Data to be Filed with Commission is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.07 Meter Reading Equipment is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.08 Meter Reading Interval is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.09 Billing Recording Equipment is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.10 Customer Billing is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.11 Customer Deposits is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.12 Reasons for Denying Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.13 Customer Complaints is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.
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1220-04-02-.14 Held Applications is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.15 Directories-Alphabetical Listing (White Pages) is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.16 Construction is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.17 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.18 Grade of Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.19 Inter-Exchange Trunks is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.20 Grounded Circuits is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.21 Selective Ringing is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.22 Switching Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.23 Emergency Operation is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.24 Construction Work Near Utility Facilities is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.
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1220-04-02-.25 Provisions for Testing is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.26 Meter and Recording Equipment Test Facilities is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.27 Accuracy Requirements is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.28 Adequacy of Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.29 Basic Utility Obligations is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.30 Traffic Rules is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.31 Transmission Requirements is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.32 Public Telephone Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.33 Interruptions of Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.34 Service Objectives and Surveillance Levels is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.35 Installations of Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.
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1220-04-02-.36 Operator Handled Calls is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.37 Local Dial Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.38 Direct Distance Dial Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.39 Customer Trouble Reports is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.41 Safety Program is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. § 65-2-102.

1220-04-02-.42 Measured and Message Telephone Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, and 65-4-106.

1220-04-02-.55 Regulatory Reform is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-4-104, 65-4-111, 65-4-201, 65-5-102, and 65-5-103.

1220-04-02-.56 Verification of Orders for Changes for Local and Long Distance Carriers is repealed in its
entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-201, et seq., 65-2-102, 65-2-106, 65-4-101, 65-4-104, 65-4-123, 65-4-125, and 47
U.S.C. § 258.

1220-04-02-.58 Billing Requirements for Charges on Consumer’s Telephone Bills is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-201 et seq., 65-2-102, 65-2-106, 65-4-101, 65-4-104, 65-4-123, 65-4-125, and 47
U.S.C. § 258.

Chapter 1220-04-08
Regulations for Local Telecommunications Providers

Rule 1220-04-08-.07, Tariff and Pricing Requirements for Competing Local Telecommunications Service
Providers — Local Service is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A §§ 65-2-102, 65-5-101, 65-5-102, 65-5-103, 65-5-104, and Chapter 408 of Public Acts of
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1995.

Rule 1220-04-08-.13, Enhanced 911 Service Requirements after Deregulation is repealed in its entirety.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 65-2-102, 65-3-105, 65-4-101, 65-4-104, 65-4-124, and 65-5-108.

Please see the following redline for the content of the rules being repealed.

Chapter 1220-04-02
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* If a roll-call vote was necessary, the vote by the Agency on these rules was as follows:

Board Member Aye No Abstain Absent Signature
(if required)
Chair David F. Jones X N/A
VC John Hie X N/A
Comm. Herbert H. Hilliard X N/A
Comm. Robin L. Morrison X N/A
Comm. Clay R. Good X N/A
Comm. Kenneth C. Hill X N/A
Comm. David Crowell X N/A

| certify that this is an accurate and complete copy of proposed rules, lawfully promulgated and adopted by the
Tennessee Public Utility Commission on 11/18/2024, and is in compliance with the provisions of T.C.A. § 4-5-222.
The Secretary of State is hereby instructed that, in the absence of a petition for proposed rules being filed under
the conditions set out herein and in the locations described, he is to treat the proposed rules as being placed on file
in his office as rules at the expiration of ninety (90) days of the filing of the proposed rule with the Secretary of State.

Date: 11/18/2024

Signature: %ﬁkﬁﬂ&%ﬂm )

Name of Officer:  Kelly Cashman-Grams

Title of Officer: General Counsel

Agency/Board/Commission:  Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Rule Chapter Number(s): Rules 1220-04-02 and 1220-04-08

All proposed rules provided for herein have been examined by the Attorney General and Reporter of the State of
Tennessee and are approved as to legality pursuant to the provisions of the Administrative Procedures Act,
Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 5.

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General and Reporter

Date

Department of State Use Only

Filed with the Department of State on:

Effective on:

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State
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Regulatory Flexibility Addendum

Pursuant to T.C.A. §§ 4-5-401 through 4-5-404, prior to initiating the rule making process, all agencies shall
conduct a review of whether a proposed rule or rule affects small business.

(1) The extent to which the rule or rules may overlap, duplicate, or conflict with other federal, state, and
local governmental rules.

The rules in Chapter 1220-04-02 reflect antiquated, obsolete telecommunications operating standards and
business practices applicable primarily to telephone companies. The regulatory requirements are no longer
necessary or otherwise conflict with the Market Regulation Act of 2009 (MRA), codified in T.C.A. §§ 65-5-109(1)-(r)
and (t), which largely deregulated the telecommunications industry in Tennessee and removed much of the
Commission’s jurisdiction over telecommunications providers that elect market regulation under the MRA.

Rule 1220-04-02-.56 is duplicative of federal rules and does not adhere with the limited jurisdiction of the
Commission over telecommunication service providers since passage of the MRA.

Rule 1220-04-02-.58 overlaps with federal rules and does not adhere with the limited jurisdiction of the
Commission over telecommunication service providers since passage of the MRA.

Rule 1220-04-08-.07 is outdated and does not adhere with the limited jurisdiction of the Commission over
telecommunication service providers since passage of the MRA.

Rule 1220-04-08-.13 is obsolete and is, in part, duplicative of federal rules requiring carriers to provide access
911 service. The rule also does not adhere with the limited jurisdiction of the Commission over telecommunication
service providers since passage of the MRA .

(2) Clarity, conciseness, and lack of ambiguity in the rule or rules.

The repeal of these rules eliminates obsolete telecommunications standards within the Commission’s
telecommunications rules. Elimination of these rules makes the remaining rule provisions more concise and
eliminates ambiguity.

(3) The establishment of flexible compliance and/or reporting requirements for small businesses.

No impact.

(4) The establishment of friendly schedules or deadlines for compliance and/or reporting requirements for
small businesses.

No impact.
(5) The consolidation or simplification of compliance or reporting requirements for small businesses.
No impact.

(6) The establishment of performance standards for small businesses as opposed to design or
operational standards required in the proposed rule.

No impact.

(7) The unnecessary creation of entry barriers or other effects that stifle entrepreneurial activity, curb
innovation, or increase costs.

No impact.
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Impact on Local Governments

Pursuant to T.C.A. §§ 4-5-220 and 4-5-228, “On any rule and regulation proposed to be promulgated, the
proposing agency shall state in a simple declarative sentence, without additional comments on the merits or the
policy of the rule or regulation, whether the rule or regulation may have a projected financial impact on local
governments. The statement shall describe the financial impact in terms of increase in expenditures or decrease
in revenues.”

The repeal of these rules will have no financial impact on local governments.
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Additional Information Required by Joint Government Operations Committee
All agencies, upon filing a rule, must also submit the following pursuant to T.C.A. § 4-5-226(i)(1).

(A) A brief summary of the rule and a description of all relevant changes in previous regulations effectuated by
such rule;

Chapter 1220-04-02, Regulations for Telephone Companies, Rules .04-.39, .41, .42, .55, — consist operating
standards and business practices, applicable to telephone service providers that are obsolete and not applicable to
telephone companies that have elected deregulation under the Tennessee Market Regulation Act of 2009 (MRA).

Rules 1220-04-02-.56, and .58 are regulations addressing consumer choice of telecommunications providers and
provider billing practices that are outdated, overlap federal rules, and are not applicable to companies that have
elected deregulation under the MRA.

Rule 1220-04-08-.07 addresses filing requirements for competitive telephone companies The rule is outdated and not
consistent with the limited jurisdiction afforded the Commission under the MRA.

Rule 1220-04-08-.13 addresses 911 standards for all telephone companies. The rule is outdated and not consistent
with the limited jurisdiction afforded the Commission under the MRA.

(B) A citation to and brief description of any federal law or regulation or any state law or regulation mandating
promulgation of such rule or establishing guidelines relevant thereto;

| Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-213(b), Periodic Report Concerning Administrative Rules.

(C) Identification of persons, organizations, corporations or governmental entities most directly affected by this
rule, and whether those persons, organizations, corporations or governmental entities urge adoption or
rejection of this rule;

This rule repeal will not impact any foreseen entities as the repeals are made to remove obsolete rules and align with
current operational practices.

(D) Identification of any opinions of the attorney general and reporter or any judicial ruling that directly relates to
the rule or the necessity to promulgate the rule;

There are no known opinions of the attorney general and reporter or judicial rulings that directly relate to these
rules their promulgation or repeal.

(E) An estimate of the probable increase or decrease in state and local government revenues and expenditures,
if any, resulting from the promulgation of this rule, and assumptions and reasoning upon which the estimate
is based. An agency shall not state that the fiscal impact is minimal if the fiscal impact is more than two
percent (2%) of the agency's annual budget or five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), whichever is less;

| No fiscal impact to local governments is anticipated. |

(F) Identification of the appropriate agency representative or representatives, possessing substantial knowledge
and understanding of the rule;

David Foster, Director of Utilities Division
Jerry Kettles, Chief Economist

(G) Identification of the appropriate agency representative or representatives who will explain the rule at a
scheduled meeting of the committees;

Kelly Cashman-Grams, General Counsel
David Foster, Director of Utilities Division
Jerry Kettles, Chief Economist
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| Tim Schwarz, Director of Communications

(H) Office address, telephone number, and email address of the agency representative or representatives who
will explain the rule at a scheduled meeting of the committees; and

Tennessee Public Utility Commission, Office of General Counsel

Andrew Jackson State Office Building, 502 Deaderick Street, 4" Floor, Nashville, TN 37243
615-770-6856, Kelly.Grams@tn.gov, 615-770-6884, David.Foster@tn.gov,

615-770-6894, Jerry.Kettles@tn.gov, 615-770-6881, Tim.Schwarz@tn.gov

() Any additional information relevant to the rule proposed for continuation that the committee requests.
| None.
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